

**REGULAR SESSION  
ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE  
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 2, 2023  
3:30 P.M.**

**PUBLIC PARTICIPATION**

**RULES, ENACTMENTS AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS AND WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEES:**

- 1- Resolution authorizing the County Executive of Orange County to sign the Renewal Sales Tax Agreement with the Cities of Newburgh, Middletown and Port Jervis

**JOINT-RULES, ENACTMENTS AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS AND PHYSICAL SERVICES COMMITTEES:**

- 2- Resolution of the Orange County Legislature giving Notice of Intent to Assume Lead Agency status under State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) with respect to the purchase of a section of the former Erie Railroad Line from Open Space Institute, and making a preliminary determination that this project be classified as a Type I action
- 3- Resolution authorizing the County Executive, in conjunction with the Department of Planning, to apply for and accept a Federal Transit Administration grant, the matching New York State grant and a local match for the creation of the Schunnemunk Rail Trail

**RULES, ENACTMENTS AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE:**

- 4- Resolution authorizing the County Executive, in conjunction with the Orange County Department of Planning, to appropriate previously accepted Federal 5311 funds from the New York State Department of Transportation, \$337,000.00
- 5- Resolution authorizing the County Executive, in conjunction with the Orange County Department of Planning, to apply for, accept, and appropriate funds from the New York State Department of Transportation for the Public Transportation Modernization and Enhancement Program, \$2,592,943.00
- 6- Resolution authorizing the County Executive, in conjunction with the Orange County Department of Planning, to apply for, accept and appropriate Empire State Development funds from the State of New York, \$67,500.00
- 7- Resolution confirming the reappointment by the County Executive to the Orange County Board of Ethics (D. Clarino)
- 8- Resolution recognizing February as Black History Awareness Month

**WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE:**

- 9- Resolution authorizing the County Executive, in conjunction with the Orange County Department of General Services, to accept and appropriate grant funds from the New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services under the FY2020 Cyber Security Grant Program, \$50,000.00
- 10- Resolution making a supplemental appropriation to the 2022 Orange County Budget for various departments
- 11- Resolution approving the adoption of the State of New York Deferred Compensation Plan

- 12- Resolution making a supplemental appropriation to the 2022 Orange County Budget for the Orange County Department of Finance to increase the Distribution of Sales Tax line, \$16,029,091.88
- 13- Resolution authorizing the County Executive to enter into an agreement with certain Orange County municipalities providing for the exemption from County taxation of lands owned and used by them for water supply and related purposes
- 14- Resolution authorizing the private sale and conveyance of certain County owned lands acquired by reason of a failure to redeem said lands from a tax sale to Orange County (Blooming Grove, Goshen, Minisink)
- 15- Bond Resolution authorizing the acquisition of computer hardware and software and related infrastructure and cybersecurity enhancements to existing and new computer equipment and ancillary or related work required in connection therewith for the Office of General Services-IT, stating the estimated total cost thereof if \$10,830,000; appropriating said amount therefor; and authorizing the issuance of \$10,830,000 bonds of the County to finance said appropriation
- 16- Bond Resolution authorizing the construction of pickle ball courts at Thomas Bull Memorial Park, stating the estimated total cost thereof is \$150,000; appropriating said amount therefor; and authorizing the issuance of \$150,000 bonds of the County to finance said appropriation

**PHYSICAL SERVICES COMMITTEE:**

- 17- Bond Resolution authorizing the construction of pickle ball courts at Thomas Bull Memorial Park, stating the estimated total cost thereof is \$250,000; appropriating said amount therefor; and authorizing the issuance of \$250,000 bonds of the County to finance said appropriation
- 18- Resolution authorizing the County Executive, in conjunction with the Orange County Department of Public Works/Environmental Facilities and Services, to accept funds from the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation for the Household Hazardous Waste State Assistance Program, \$56,018.89

**JOINT-PHYSICAL SERVICES AND WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEES:**

- 19- Bond Resolution authorizing the reconstruction of various County highways (paving), stating the estimated total cost thereof is \$2,600,000; appropriating said amount therefor, including \$1,300,000 to be received from the State of New York; and authorizing the issuance of \$1,300,000 bonds of the County to pay the balance of the cost thereof
- 20- Bond Resolution authorizing the reconstruction, rehabilitation and/or stabilization of the existing Powder Mill structures at Algonquin Park, stating the estimated total cost thereof is \$300,000; appropriating said amount therefor; and authorizing the issuance of \$300,000 bonds of the County to finance said appropriation
- 21- Bond Resolution authorizing the acquisition of golf equipment, stating the estimated maximum cost thereof is \$18,337; appropriating said amount therefor; and authorizing the issuance of \$18,337 bonds of the County to finance said appropriation
- 22- Bond Resolution authorizing the replacement of various golf equipment at the Stony Ford Golf Course, stating the estimated total cost thereof is \$197,224; appropriating said amount therefor; and authorizing the issuance of \$197,224 bonds of the County to finance said appropriation

- 23- Bond Resolution authorizing the acquisition of various golf equipment at the Hickory Hill Golf Course, stating the estimated total cost thereof is \$312,180; appropriating said amount therefor; and authorizing the issuance of \$312,180 bonds of the County to finance said appropriation
- 24- Bond Resolution authorizing the acquisition of Parks equipment for various facilities, stating the estimated total cost thereof is \$167,463; appropriating said amount therefor; and authorizing the issuance of \$167,463 bonds of the County to finance said appropriation
- 25- Bond Resolution authorizing replacement of Parks equipment, stating the estimated total cost thereof is \$100,000; appropriating said amount therefor; and authorizing the issuance of \$100,000 bonds of the County to finance said appropriation
- 26- Bond Resolution authorizing the construction of a pole barn at Stony Ford Golf Club, stating the estimated total cost thereof is \$135,000; appropriating said amount therefor; and authorizing the issuance of \$135,000 bonds of the County to finance said appropriation

**HEALTH AND MENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE:**

- 27- Resolution making a supplemental appropriation to the 2023 County Budget for the Department of Mental Health to be used for hiring bonuses for Staff Social Workers

**PUBLIC SAFETY AND EMERGENCY SERVICES COMMITTEE:**

- 28- Resolution confirming the appointments by the County Executive to the Orange County Police Advisory Board (P. Arteta, J. Ewanciw, D. Doellinger)

**JOINT-PUBLIC SAFETY AND EMERGENCY SERVICES AND WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEES:**

- 29- Amending Bond Resolution dated February 2, 2023 amending the Bond Resolution adopted June 3, 2021, in relation to the removal and replacement of the Emergency Services Data Center CRAC Units, at the estimated cost of \$432,000.00
- 30- Resolution to authorize the Orange County Department of Probation to close Capital Project No. 310 and increase the Capital Projects Budget for Capital Project No. 323, \$126,107.46

**PERSONNEL AND COMPENSATION COMMITTEE:**

- 31- Resolution approving the waiver of examination application processing fees for certain Orange County Government positions

**JOINT-PERSONNEL AND COMPENSATION AND WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEES:**

- 32- Resolution confirming the appointment of Samantha Sweikata as Commissioner of the Department of General Services for Orange County by the County Executive
- 33- Act to create "Deputy Risk Management Officer" at the Orange County Division of Risk Management

**JOINT-PERSONNEL AND COMPENSATION AND PUBLIC SAFETY AND EMERGENCY SERVICES COMMITTEES:**

- 34- Act to create "Systems Integration Manager" at the Orange County Department of Probation
- 35- Act to create the titles "CPR Instructor I, Per Diem" and "CPR Instructor II, Per Diem" at the Orange County Department of Emergency Services

**JOINT-PERSONNEL AND COMPENSATION AND EDUCATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEES:**

- 36- Act to create five (5) "Building Maintenance Mechanic(s)" and one (1) "Receptionist (Spanish/English Speaking)" and one (1) "Receptionist (Spanish/English Speaking) (Part-time)" at Orange County Community College

**JOINT-PERSONNEL AND COMPENSATION AND LABOR RELATIONS ADVISORY COMMITTEES:**

- 37- Resolution authorizing the acceptance of the proposed contract with the Orange County Deputy Sheriff's Police Benevolent Association (OCDSPBA)
- 38- Act to establish a new salary schedule therein applicable to all employees of the County of Orange who are included in the negotiating unit represented by the Orange County Deputy Sheriff's Police Benevolent Association
- 39- Resolution authorizing a contract to be made between the County of Orange, the Orange County District Attorney's Office, and the Orange County District Attorney's Criminal Investigators Association, Inc., in relation to terms and conditions of employment, pursuant to Article 14 of the Civil Service Law, known as the Public Employees' Fair Employment Act
- 40- Act to establish a new salary schedule therein applicable to all employees of the County of Orange who are included in the negotiating unit represented by the Orange County District Attorney's Criminal Investigators Association, Inc.

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

- 41- Resolution approving the applications for the correction of certain errors appearing on the 2023 tax rolls for certain towns and districts and ordering the correction of said errors (Town of Blooming Grove 2-1-41.1)
- 42- Resolution approving the applications for the correction of certain errors appearing on the 2023 tax rolls for certain towns and districts and ordering the correction of said errors (Town of Blooming Grove 44-1-26.2)
- 43- Resolution approving the applications for the correction of certain errors appearing on the 2023 tax rolls for certain towns and districts and ordering the correction of said errors (Town of Chester 13-1-42.1)
- 44- Resolution approving the applications for the correction of certain errors appearing on the 2023 tax rolls for certain towns and districts and ordering the correction of said errors (Town of Chester 105-1-10)
- 45- Resolution approving the applications for the correction of certain errors appearing on the 2023 tax rolls for certain towns and districts and ordering the correction of said errors (Town of Minisink 14-1-33)
- 46- Resolution approving the applications for the correction of certain errors appearing on the 2023 tax rolls for certain towns and districts and ordering the correction of said errors (Town of Tuxedo 206-1-23)
- 47- Resolution approving the applications for the correction of certain errors appearing on the 2023 tax rolls for certain towns and districts and ordering the correction of said errors (Town of Tuxedo 217-3-19)

- 48- Resolution approving the applications for the correction of certain errors appearing on the 2023 tax rolls for certain towns and districts and ordering the correction of said errors  
(Town of Wawayanda 15-1-28.4)
- 49- Resolution appointing members of the Orange County Economic Development Gaming Committee
- 50- Resolution appointing members of Labor Relations Advisory Committee